Trade receivables 12 – 145,747 1,007,975 – 1,153,722
Other receivables 13 – 5,357 473,800 1,900 481,057
Bank balances, deposits and

cash 14 46,941 70,121 178,859 1,828 297,749
46,941 221,225 1,660,634 3,728 1,932,528

Trade payables 17 1,661 1,908 37,716 – 41,285
Other payables 18 108,908 9,219 69,200 – 187,327
Bank borrowings 20 – 238,633 198,500 – 437,133
Convertible loan (excluding
 option derivative) 21 – 134,660 – – 134,660

110,569 384,420 305,416 – 800,405
Net exposure (63,628) (163,195) 1,355,218 3,728 1,132,123

SINO GRANDNESS FOOD INDUSTRY GROUP LIMITED | Annual Report 2018162

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2018

32 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

32.1 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the SGD and US$
exchange rates (against RMB), with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s and the Group’s
profi t net of tax and equity.

31 December 2018 31 December 2017 1 January 2017
The Company RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profi t net
 of tax Equity

Profi t net
of tax Equity

Profi t net
of tax Equity

SGD - strengthened 5% 14,281 14,281 14,208 14,208 11,293 11,293
- weakened 5% (14,281) (14,281) (14,208) (14,208) (11,293) (11,293)

US$ - strengthened 5% 582 582 8,337 8,337 (4,675) (4,675)
- weakened 5% (582) (582) (8,337) (8,337) 4,675 4,675

The Group

SGD - strengthened 5% 201 201 90 90 (2,641) (2,641)
- weakened 5% (201) (201) (90) (90) 2,641 2,641

US$ - strengthened 5% (8,535) (8,535) (4,422) (4,422) (6,120) (6,120)
- weakened 5% 8,535 8,535 4,422 4,422 6,120 6,120

 Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the period depending on the volume of overseas
transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Company’s and
the Group’s exposure to currency risk.

32.2 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of the Company’s and the Group’s
fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate because of the changes in market interest rates.

 The Company’s and the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their bank
borrowings, fi nance leases, loan from a related party, convertible loan, straight bonds and exchangeable